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$ in thousands, except per share data 2004 2003 2004 2003
unaudited

Net revenue

Dialysis Care 1,127,398 978,332 2,185,148 1,922,619

Dialysis Products 424,904 387,867 826,210 743,016

1,552,302 1,366,199 3,011,358 2,665,635

Costs of revenue

Dialysis Care 807,291 712,352 1,573,974 1,404,098

Dialysis Products 219,869 211,092 430,284 401,834

1,027,160 923,444 2,004,258 1,805,932

Gross profit 525,142 442,755 1,007,100 859,703

Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative 298,363 245,366 569,832 482,541

Research and development 14,101 13,535 26,402 24,478

Operating income 212,678 183,854 410,866 352,684

Other (income) expense

Interest income (2,846) (3,320) (5,720) (6,598)

Interest expense 48,165 56,301 97,742 113,324

Income before income taxes 

and minority interest 167,359 130,873 318,844 245,958

Income tax expense 66,565 51,028 126,262 95,566

Minority interest 227 494 906 1,030

Net income 100,567 79,351 191,676 149,362

Basic income per Ordinary share 1.04 0.82 1.98 1.54

Basic income per Preference share 1.06 0.84 2.02 1.58  

Fully diluted income 

per Ordinary share  1.03 0.82 1.97 1.54 

Fully diluted income 

per Preference share 1.05 0.84 2.01 1.58 

See accompanying notes to unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Statements of Earnings

Three months ended
June 30,

Six months ended
June 30,

Financial Statements
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$ in thousands, except share data 2004 2003

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 64,524 48,427

Trade accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful

accounts of $175,361 in 2004 and $166,385 in 2003 1,390,394 1,229,503

Accounts receivable from related parties 44,296 50,456

Inventories 448,290 444,738

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 232,323 253,365

Deferred taxes 190,172 179,639

Total current assets 2,369,999 2,206,128

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,086,119 1,089,146

Intangible assets 590,918 582,103

Goodwill 3,359,234 3,288,348

Deferred taxes 35,732 35,541

Other assets 227,334 302,054

Total assets 7,669,336 7,503,320

See accompanying notes to unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Balance Sheets

June 30,
unaudited

December 31,
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Consolidated Balance Sheets

$ in thousands, except share data 2004 2003

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 149,326 177,824

Accounts payable to related parties 107,349 128,703

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 614,702 553,830

Accrual for special charge for legal matters 136,297 138,154

Short-term borrowings 313,706 89,417

Short-term borrowings from related parties – 30,000

Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations 149,281 90,365

Income tax payable 178,141 178,111

Deferred taxes 37,867 26,077

Total current liabilities 1,686,669 1,412,481

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, less current portion 972,428 1,111,624

Other liabilities 104,535 128,615

Pension liabilities 106,028 100,052

Deferred taxes 271,981 250,446

Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable preferred securities

of subsidiary Fresenius Medical Care Capital Trusts holding solely

Company-guaranteed debentures of subsidiaries 1,206,729 1,242,317

Minority interest 23,231 14,105

Total liabilities 4,371,601 4,259,640

Shareholders' equity

Preference shares, no par, € 2.56 nominal value, 

53,597,700 shares authorized, 26,237,038 issued and outstanding 69,688 69,616

Ordinary shares, no par, € 2.56 nominal value, 

70,000,000 shares authorized, issued and outstanding 229,494 229,494

Additional paid-in capital 2,743,159 2,741,362

Retained earnings 447,584 378,014

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (192,190) (174,806)

Total shareholders' equity 3,297,735 3,243,680

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 7,669,336 7,503,320

See accompanying notes to unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30,
unaudited

December 31,
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Six months ended June 30, 2004 2003 
$ in thousands 
unaudited

Operating Activities

Net income 191,676 149,362

Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash and cash equivalents

provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 113,827 104,987 

Change in deferred taxes, net 16,029 26,156 

Loss (gain) on sale of fixed assets 189 (1,853)

Compensation expense related to stock options 802 965 

Cash inflow from Hedging 4,422  – 

Changes in assets and liabilities, 

net of amounts from businesses acquired:

Trade accounts receivable, net (1,244) 32,193

Inventories (6,428) (25,530)

Prepaid expenses, other current and non-current assets 37,559 29,355

Accounts receivable from/ payable to related parties (17,993) (2,908)

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and

other current and non-current liabilities 9,047 (51,626)

Income tax payable 2,986 38,700 

Net cash provided by operating activities 350,872 299,801

See accompanying notes to unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Six months ended June 30, 2004 2003
$ in thousands
unaudited

Investing Activities

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (100,759) (85,834)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 5,980 8,207

Acquisitions and investments, net of cash acquired (51,946) (57,237)

Net cash used in investing activities (146,725) (134,864)

Financing Activities

Proceeds from short-term borrowings 23,543 37,879

Repayments of short-term borrowings (26,987) (60,910)

Proceeds from short-term borrowings from related parties 50,000 50,000 

Repayments of short-term borrowings from related parties (80,000) (6,000)

Proceeds from long-term debt 111,783 771,095 

Principal payments of long-term debt and 

capital lease obligations (205,969) (642,540)

Increase (decrease) of accounts receivable securitization program 68,002 (196,675)

Proceeds from exercise of stock options 1,067 391 

Dividends paid (122,106) (107,761)

Redemption of Series D Preferred Stock of subsidiary – (8,906)

Change in minority interest (113) (710)

Net cash used in financing activities (180,780) (164,137)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (7,270) 10,981

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 16,097 11,781

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 48,427 64,793

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 64,524 76,574

See accompanying notes to unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
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Six months ended June 30, 2004 and 2003
$ in thousands, except share data Preference Shares Ordinary Shares
unaudited Number of No par Number of No par

shares value shares value

Balance at December 31, 2002 26,188,575 69,540 70,000,000 229,494 

Proceeds from exercise of options – –

Compensation expense related

to stock options

Dividends paid

Transaction under common 

control with Fresenius AG

Comprehensive income

Net income

Other comprehensive income related to:

Cash flow hedges

Foreign currency translation adjustment

Comprehensive income

Balance at June 30, 2003 26,188,575 69,540 70,000,000 229,494 

Balance at December 31, 2003 26,213,979 69,616 70,000,000 229,494 

Proceeds from exercise of options 23,059 72 

Compensation expense related

to stock options

Dividends paid

Comprehensive income

Net income

Other comprehensive income (loss) related to:

Cash flow hedges

Foreign currency translation adjustment

Comprehensive income

Balance at June 30, 2004 26,237,038 69,688 70,000,000 229,494 

See accompanying notes to unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Statements of Shareholders‘ Equity
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Six months ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 Accumulated other comprehensive loss
$ in thousands, except share data Additional Foreign Minimum

unaudited paid in Retained currency Cash Flow Pension
capital earnings  translation Hedges Liability Total

Balance at December 31, 2002 2,736,913 154,595 (346,824) (17,182) (19,357) 2,807,179

Proceeds from exercise of options 391   391  

Compensation expense related

to stock options 965  965  

Dividends paid (107,761) (107,761)

Transaction under common 

control with Fresenius AG 3,602 3,602 

Comprehensive income

Net income 149,362 149,362

Other comprehensive income related to:

Cash flow hedges 23,179  23,179  

Foreign currency translation adjustment 43,117 43,117 

Comprehensive income 215,658 

Balance at June 30, 2003 2,741,871 196,196 (303,707) 5,997 (19,357) 2,920,034 

Balance at December 31, 2003 2,741,362 378,014 (146,246) 4,847 (33,407) 3,243,680 

Proceeds from exercise of options 995  1,067

Compensation expense related

to stock options 802 802

Dividends paid (122,106) (122,106)

Comprehensive income

Net income 191,676 191,676 

Other comprehensive income (loss) related to:

Cash flow hedges 5,121 5,121

Foreign currency translation adjustment (22,505) (22,505) 

Comprehensive income 174,292

Balance at June 30, 2004 2,743,159 447,584 (168,751) 9,968 (33,407) 3,297,735 

See accompanying notes to unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Statements of Shareholders‘ Equity
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
unaudited

$ in thousands, except share and per share data

The Company and Basis of Presentation

The Company

Fresenius Medical Care AG ("FME" or the "Company") is a German stock corporation

(Aktiengesellschaft). The Company is primarily engaged in (i) providing kidney dialysis

services and clinical laboratory testing and (ii) manufacturing and distributing products

and equipment for dialysis treatment.

Basis of Presentation

Basis of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements at June 30, 2004 and for the three- and six-

month periods ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 in this report are unaudited and should

be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements in the Company's

2003 Annual Report on Form 20-F. Such financial statements reflect all adjustments

that, in the opinion of management, are necessary for a fair presentation of the results

of the periods presented. All such adjustments are of a normal recurring nature.

The results of operations for the three- and six-month period ended June 30, 2004 are

not necessarily indicative of the results of operations for the year ending December

31, 2004.

Special Charge for Legal Matters

In the fourth quarter of 2001, the Company recorded a $258,159 ($177,159 after tax)

special charge  to address 1996 merger-related legal matters, estimated liabilities and

legal expenses arising in connection with the W.R. Grace Chapter 11 proceedings and

the cost of resolving pending litigation and other disputes with certain commercial

insurers (see Note 11). 

The Company accrued $172,034 principally representing a provision for income taxes

payable for the years prior to the 1996 merger for which the Company has been

indemnified by W.R. Grace, but may ultimately be obligated to pay as a result of W.R.

Grace’s Chapter 11 filing.  In addition, that amount included the costs of defending

the Company in litigation arising out of W.R. Grace's Chapter 11 filing (see Note 11).

The Company included $55,489 in the special charge to provide for settlement

obligations, legal expenses and the resolution of disputed accounts receivable relating

to various insurance companies.

The remaining amount of the special charge of $30,636 was accrued mainly for (i)

assets and receivables that are impaired in connection with other legal matters and (ii)

1

2
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anticipated expenses associated with the continued defense and resolution of the legal

matters.

During the second quarter of 2003, the court supervising W.R. Grace’s Chapter 11

proceedings approved the definitive settlement agreement entered into among the

Company, the committee representing the asbestos creditors and W.R. Grace.

Based on these developments, the Company has reduced its estimate for the

settlement and related costs of the W.R. Grace Chapter 11 Proceedings by $39,000.

This reduction of the provision for the W.R. Grace matter has been applied to the

other components of the special charge (i.e. reserves for settlement obligations and

disputed accounts receivable from commercial insurers and other merger-related legal

matters described in this note).

At June 30, 2004, there is a remaining balance of $136,297 for the accrual for the

special charge for legal matters. The Company believes that these reserves are

adequate for the settlement of all matters described above.  During the three and six

months ended June 30, 2004, $915 and $1,857, respectively, in charges were applied

against the accrued special charge for legal matters.

Variable Interest Entities

In December 2003, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued FASB

Interpretation No. 46R Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities (revised) ("FIN 46R”).

FIN 46R explains the concept of a variable interest entity ("VIE”) and requires

consolidation by the primary beneficiary where the variable interest entity does not

have sufficient equity at risk to finance its activities without additional subordinated

financial support from other parties or the equity investors lack the essential

characteristics of a controlling financial interest. The Company enters into various

arrangements with certain dialysis clinics to provide management services, financing

and product supply.  Some of these clinics are variable interest entities. Under FIN 46R

these clinics are consolidated if the Company is determined to be the primary

beneficiary. The Company also participates in a joint venture which is engaged in the

perfusion industry. The arrangements with the joint venture partner are such that it

qualifies as a variable interest entity and the Company is the primary beneficiary.

These variable interest entities in which the Company is the primary beneficiary,

generate approximately $146,000 in annual revenue.  

In accordance with FIN 46R, the Company fully consolidates the VIEs. The interest held

by sixteen minority shareholders is reported as minority interest in the consolidated

balance sheet at June 30, 2004.  The VIEs have had no impact on shareholders’ equity.

The results of operations for the VIEs have been included in the consolidated

statement of earnings beginning April 1, 2004. 

The Company also has relationships with variable interest entities where it is not the

primary beneficiary.  These variable interest entities consist of a number of dialysis

3



12 INTERIM REPORT

facilities whose operations are not material in the aggregate and a management

company with which the Company has had a relationship with since 1998.  The

management company has approximately $10,000 in sales and the Company has no

potential losses as a result of its relationship.

Debt and Capital Lease Obligations

At June 30, 2004 and December 31, 2003, long term debt and capital lease

obligations consisted of the following:

4

2003 Senior Credit Agreement

On February 21, 2003, the Company entered into an amended and restated bank

agreement (hereafter, the "2003 Senior Credit Agreement”) with Bank of America

N.A., Credit Suisse First Boston, Dresdner Bank AG New York, JPMorgan Chase Bank,

The Bank of Nova Scotia and certain other lenders (collectively, the "Lenders”),

replacing the 1996 Senior Credit Agreement that was scheduled to expire at

September 30, 2003.  Under the terms of the 2003 Senior Credit Agreement, the

Lenders made available to the Company and certain subsidiaries and affiliates an

aggregate amount of up to $1,500,000.  

On August 22, 2003, the 2003 Senior Credit Agreement was amended (Amendment

1) so that, in effect, the aggregate amount of $1,500,000 was voluntarily reduced to

$1,400,000 and the interest rate on a new term loan facility (Loan C) was 25 basis

points lower than on Loan B, which was repaid. The revolving loan facility and Loan A

under the 2003 Senior Credit Agreement remain outstanding and were not affected

by the amendment.

On May 7, 2004, the 2003 Senior Credit Agreement was amended (Amendment 2) so

that Loan A was increased from $500,000 to $575,000, the revolving credit facility

was increased from $500,000 to $575,000 and a new term loan (Loan D, see below)

was added at $250,000.  The combination of these increases together with funds

from the AR Facility were used to pay off Loan C.

$ in thousands 2004 2003

Senior Credit Agreement 835,875 912,300

Capital leases 7,075 9,919

Euro-notes 156,192 162,296

Other 122,567 117,474

1,121,709 1,201,989

Less current maturities (149,281) (90,365)

972,428 1,111,624

June 30, December 31,
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As of June 30, 2004, the credit facilities are:

• a revolving credit facility of up to $575,000 (of which up to $250,000 is available

for letters of credit, up to $300,000 is available for borrowings in certain non-U.S.

currencies, up to $75,000 is available as swing lines in U.S. dollars, up to $250,000

is available as a competitive loan facility and up to $50,000 is available as swing

lines in certain non-U.S. currencies, the total of which cannot exceed $575,000)

which will be due and payable on October 31, 2007.   

• a term loan facility ("Loan A”) of $575,000, also scheduled to expire on October

31, 2007.  The terms of the 2003 Senior Credit Agreement require payments that

permanently reduce Loan A.  The repayment begins in the third quarter of 2004

and amounts to $28,750 per quarter.  The remaining amount outstanding is due on

October 31, 2007.

• a term loan facility ("Loan D”) of $250,000  scheduled to expire February 21, 2010

subject to an early repayment requirement on October 31, 2007 if the Trust

Preferred Securities due February 1, 2008 are not repaid or refinanced or their

maturity is not extended prior to that date. The terms of Loan D require quarterly

payments totaling $625 per quarter beginning in the third quarter of 2004.

For the revolving credit facility and Loan A, interest is at a rate equal to LIBOR plus an

applicable margin, or base rate, defined as the higher of the Bank of America prime

rate or the Federal Funds rate plus 0.5% plus the applicable margin.  The applicable

margin is variable and depends on the ratio of the Company’s funded debt to EBITDA

as defined in the 2003 Senior Credit Agreement. Loan D has an initial interest rate of

LIBOR plus 1.50% or the base rate plus 0.50%. In addition to scheduled principal

payments, indebtedness outstanding under the 2003 Senior Credit Agreement will be

reduced by portions of the net cash proceeds from certain sales of assets,

securitization transactions other than the Company’s existing accounts receivable

financing facility and the issuance of subordinated debt. 

The 2003 Senior Credit Agreement contains affirmative and negative covenants with

respect to the Company and its subsidiaries and other payment restrictions.  Some of the

covenants limit indebtedness of the Company and investments by the Company, and

require the Company to maintain certain ratios defined in the agreement.  Additionally,

the 2003 Senior Credit Agreement provides for a dividend restriction which is $150,000

for dividends paid in 2004, and increases in subsequent years.  In default, the outstanding

balance under the 2003 Senior Credit Facility becomes immediately due and payable at

the option of the Lenders.  As of June 30, 2004, the Company is in compliance with all

covenants under the 2003 Senior Credit Agreement.

Euro Notes

In 2001, the Company issued four tranches of senior notes ("Euro Notes”) totaling

€128,500 in aggregate principal amount. The first tranche was for €80,000 with a

fixed interest rate of 6.16% and the second and third tranches were for €28,500 and
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€15,000, respectively, with variable interest rates that averaged 3.45% in the first 6

months of 2004 and 4.77% in the same period of 2003. The final tranche was for

€5,000 at a fixed rate of 5.33%.  All four tranches have a maturity date of July 13,

2005.  Both floating rates are tied to the EURIBOR rate.

Accounts Receivable Facility

Fresenius Medical Care Holdings, Inc. ("FMCH”), a substantially wholly-owned

subsidiary of the Company, has an asset securitization facility (the "accounts receivable

facility”) whereby certain receivables are sold to NMC Funding Corporation ("NMC

Funding”), a special purpose entity and a wholly-owned subsidiary.  NMC Funding

then sells and assigns undivided ownership interests in the accounts receivable to

certain bank investors.  During the first quarter the Company amended the accounts

receivable facility effective January 1, 2004. Under the terms of the amendment, NMC

Funding retains the right to repurchase all transferred interests in the accounts

receivable sold to the banks under the facility.  The repurchase of all transferred

interests in the accounts receivable would result in the termination of the accounts

receivable facility under the terms of the facility agreement.  

NMC Funding recognized its retained interests in the undivided ownership interests in

accounts receivable sold to the bank investors in its statement of financial position as

of January 1, 2004, the effective date of the amendment.  NMC Funding recorded a

corresponding short-term obligation for amounts outstanding under the facility.

Additionally, FMCH has consolidated NMC Funding as of January 1, 2004 as the

special purpose entity is no longer demonstratively distinct from FMCH under the

terms of the amendment.  An entity is demonstratively distinct only if the entity

cannot be unilaterally dissolved by the transferor and at least 10% of its beneficial

interests are held by parties other than the transferor.  Under the amendment, if NMC

Funding exercises its right to repurchase the retained interests in the accounts

receivable, the agreement with the bank investors would be terminated and FMCH

would hold all beneficial interests remaining in NMC Funding. 

At June 30, 2004 there are outstanding short-term borrowings under the facility of

$226,000. NMC Funding pays interest to the bank investors, calculated based on the

commercial paper rates for the particular tranches selected.  The effective interest rate

ranged from 1.94%-2.43% during the six months ended June 30, 2004.  Under the

terms of the facility agreement, new interests in accounts receivable are sold as

collections reduce previously sold accounts receivable.  The costs are expensed as

incurred and recorded as interest expense and related financing costs. 

Acquisitions

During the six months ended June 30, 2004, the Company acquired certain health

care and distribution facilities for a total consideration of $60,169.  $51,946 of the

total consideration were paid in cash. 

5
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6

7

Inventories

As of June 30, 2004 and December 31, 2003, inventories consisted of the following:

Intangible Assets and Goodwill

The carrying value and accumulated amortization of intangible assets are as follows:

$ in thousands 2004 2003

Raw materials and purchased components 90,801 86,653

Work in process 34,322 33,778

Finished goods 253,146 244,355

Health care supplies 70,021 79,952

Inventories 448,290 444,738

$ in thousands

Gross carrying Accumulated Gross carrying Accumulated
amount amortization amount amortization

Amortizable Intangible Assets

Patient relationships 268,916 (216,703) 258,408 (208,890)

Patents 22,327 (15,415) 18,178 (15,056)

Distribution rights 21,999 (8,630) 23,920 (9,548)

Other 171,124 (91,302) 170,320 (86,318)

484,366 (332,050) 470,826 (319,812)

Carrying amount Carrying amount

Non-Amortizable Intangible Assets

Tradename 221,390 221,720 

Management contracts 217,212 209,369

438,602 431,089

Intangible Assets 590,918 582,103

Intangible Assets

Inventories

Amortization expense for amortizable intangible assets at June 30, 2004 is estimated

to be $16,791 for the remainder of 2004, $28,807 for 2005, $25,148 for 2006,

$17,485 for 2007 and $8,657 for 2008.

June 30, December 31,

June 30, 

2004

December 31, 

2003
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Goodwill

Increases in the carrying amount of goodwill are a result of acquisitions for the six

months ended June 30, 2004 totaling $60,169 (see Note 5).  The segment detail is as

follows:

8

9

Minority Interest

During the six month period ended June 30, 2004, minority interests increased as a

result of the Implementation of FIN 46R (see Note 3) and other partial acquisitions

made during the period.

Stock Options

The Company accounts for its stock option plans using the intrinsic value method in

accordance with the provisions of Accounting Principles Board ("APB") Opinion No.

25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees, and related interpretations, as allowed

by SFAS No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, subject to complying

with the additional disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 123 as amended by SFAS No.

148, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation- Transition and Disclosure- an

amendment of FASB Statement No. 123. As such, compensation expense is recorded

only if the current market price of the underlying stock exceeds the exercise price on

the measurement date. For stock incentive plans which are performance based, the

Company recognizes compensation expense over the vesting periods, based on the

then current market values of the underlying stock. 

The following table illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per share if the

Company had applied the fair value recognition provisions of SFAS No. 123 to stock

based employee compensation.

Goodwill

$ in thousands North America International Total

Balance as of January 1, 2003 2,940,326 252,325 3,192,651

Goodwill acquired, net 24,925 35,813 60,738

Reclassifications (14,398) (865) (15,263)

Currency translation – 50,222 50,222 

Balance as of December 31, 2003 2,950,853 337,495 3,288,348 

Goodwill acquired, net 43,814 35,332 79,146

Reclassifications (316) 2,957 2,641

Currency translation –  (10,901) (10,901)

Balance as of June 30, 2004 2,994,351 364,883 3,359,234
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$ in thousands, except per share data 2004 2003 2004 2003

Net income:

As reported 100,567   79,351   191,676   149,362  

Add: Stock-based employee

compensation expense included

in reported net income, net of

related tax effects 426 358   802 866 

Deduct: Total stock-based employee

compensation expense

determined under fair value method

for all awards, net of related tax effects (1,992)   (2,741) (4,001)   (5,558)

Pro forma 99,001   76,968   188,477   144,670 

Basic net income per:

Ordinary share

As reported 1.04   0.82  1.98   1.54

Pro forma 1.02   0.80   1.95   1.49 

Preference share

As reported 1.06   0.84   2.02   1.58 

Pro forma 1.04   0.82   1.99   1.53

Fully diluted net income per: 

Ordinary share

As reported 1.03   0.82   1.97   1.54

Pro forma 1.01   0.80   1.94   1.49

Preference share 

As reported 1.05   0.84   2.01   1.58

Pro forma 1.03   0.82   1.98   1.53  

During the six months ended June 30, 2004, approximately 103,000 options were

granted to board members and none to employees.  As of June 30, 2004, the

Management Board held 441,850 options and employees held 3,648,411 options.  In

the first half of 2004, 5,636 FME Rollover Plan options were exercised by employees.

In connection therewith, Fresenius AG transferred 1,879 Ordinary shares to employees

and remitted approximately $72 to the Company. During the same period, no Rollover

Plan options were cancelled. These funds have been accounted for as a capital

contribution within additional paid-in capital. 

During the six months ended June 30, 2004, 19,451 stock options were exercised

under FME 98 Plan 1 and 3,608 were exercised under FME 98 Plan 2 and employees

remitted approximately $995 to the Company. During the same period, 42,760 stock

options were cancelled under FME 98 Plan 1 and 2,150 were cancelled under FME 98

Plan 2.

Three months ended
June 30,

Six months ended
June 30, Stock Option Plans
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Three months ended June 30, 2004 2003
$ in thousands, except per share data

Numerators

Net income 100,567 79,351

less:

Preference on Preference shares 471 445

Income available to all classes of shares 100,096 78,906

Denominators

Weighted average number of: 

Ordinary shares outstanding 70,000,000 70,000,000

Preference shares outstanding 26,230,568 26,188,575

Total weighted average shares outstanding 96,230,568 96,188,575

Potentially dilutive Preference shares 516,958 57,576

Total weighted average shares outstanding assuming dilution 96,747,526 96,246,151

Total weighted average Preference shares outstanding assuming dilution 26,747,526 26,246,151

Basic income per Ordinary share 1.04 0.82

Plus preference per Preference share 0.02 0.02 

Basic income per Preference Share 1.06 0.84 

Fully diluted income per Ordinary share 1.03 0.82 

Plus preference per Preference share 0.02 0.02 

Fully diluted income per Preference share 1.05 0.84 

No convertible bonds were exercised and 50,393 were cancelled under the 2001

International Stock Incentive Program in the first half of 2004.

The following tables are reconciliations of the numerators and denominators of the

basic and diluted earnings per share computations for the three- and six-month

periods ended June 30, 2004 and 2003.
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Six months ended June 30, 2004 2003
$ in thousands, except per share data

Numerators

Net income 191,676 149,362

less:

Preference on Preference shares 960 861

Income available to all classes of shares 190,716 148,501

Denominators

Weighted average number of: 

Ordinary shares outstanding 70,000,000 70,000,000

Preference shares outstanding 26,223,134 26,188,575

Total weighted average shares outstanding 96,223,134 96,188,575

Potentially dilutive Preference shares 409,882 60,323

Total weighted average shares outstanding assuming dilution 96,633,016 96,248,898

Total weighted average Preference shares outstanding assuming dilution 26,633,016 26,248,898

Basic income per Ordinary share 1.98 1.54 

Plus preference per Preference share 0.04 0.04 

Basic income per Preference Share 2.02 1.58  

Fully diluted income per Ordinary share 1.97 1.54 

Plus preference per Preference share 0.04 0.04 

Fully diluted income per Preference share 2.01 1.58
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Employee Benefit Plans

The Company currently has two principal pension plans, one for German employees,

the other covering employees in the United States.  Plan benefits are generally based

on years of service and final salary. Consistent with predominant practice in Germany,

the Company's pension obligations in Germany are unfunded.  In the United States

National Medical Care, Inc.’s non-contributory, defined benefit pension plan was

curtailed in the first quarter of 2002. Each year FMCH contributes at least the

minimum required by the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as

amended.  There is no minimum funding requirement for FMCH for the defined

benefit pension plan in 2004.  FMCH at this time expects to voluntarily contribute

$419 during 2004 and made no contribution in the first half of the year.  The

following table provides the calculations of net periodic benefit cost for the three- and

six-month periods ended June 30, 2004 and 2003.

10

11 Commitments and Contingencies

Legal Proceedings  

Commercial Litigation

The Company was formed as a result of a series of transactions pursuant to the

Agreement and Plan of Reorganization (the "Merger”) dated as of February 4, 1996

by and between W.R. Grace & Co. and Fresenius AG.  At the time of the Merger, a

W.R. Grace & Co. subsidiary known as W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn. had, and continues to

have, significant potential liabilities arising out of product-liability related litigation,

pre-Merger tax claims and other claims unrelated to NMC, which was W.R. Grace &

Co.’s dialysis business prior to the Merger. In connection with the Merger, W.R. Grace

& Co.-Conn. agreed to indemnify the Company, FMCH, and NMC against all liabilities

of W.R. Grace & Co., whether relating to events occurring before or after the Merger,

other than liabilities arising from or relating to NMC’s operations.  W.R. Grace & Co.

and certain of its subsidiaries filed for reorganization under Chapter 11 of the U.S.

Bankruptcy Code (the "Grace Chapter 11 Proceedings”) on April 2, 2001.

$ in thousands 2004 2003 2004 2003

Components of net period benefit cost:

Service cost 1,008 876 2,048 1,709

Interest cost 3,653 3,358 7,333 6,680

Expected return on plan assets (2,325) (1,922) (4,650) (3,844)

Amortization of transition obligation – 23 – 45

Amortization of losses 1,175 993 2,350 1,985

Net periodic benefit cost 3,511 3,328 7,081 6,575

Three months ended
June 30,

Six months ended
June 30,
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Pre-Merger tax claims or tax claims that would arise if events were to violate the tax-

free nature of the Merger, could ultimately be the Company’s obligation. In particular,

W. R. Grace & Co. has disclosed in its filings with the Securities and Exchange

Commission that:  its tax returns for the 1993 to 1996 tax years are under audit by

the Internal Revenue Service (the "Service”); W. R. Grace & Co. has received the

Service’s examination report on tax periods 1993 to 1996; that during those years

W.R. Grace & Co. deducted approximately $122,100 in interest attributable to

corporate owned life insurance ("COLI") policy loans; that W.R. Grace & Co. has paid

$21,200 of tax and interest related to COLI deductions taken in tax years prior to

1993; that a U.S. District Court ruling has denied interest deductions of a taxpayer in a

similar situation and that W.R. Grace & Co. is seeking a settlement of the Service's

claims. Subject to certain representations made by W.R. Grace & Co., the Company

and Fresenius AG, W.R. Grace & Co. and certain of its affiliates agreed to indemnify

the Company against this and other pre-Merger and Merger-related tax liabilities.

Prior to and after the commencement of the Grace Chapter 11 Proceedings, class

action complaints were filed against W.R. Grace & Co. and FMCH by plaintiffs claiming

to be creditors of W.R. Grace & Co.- Conn., and by the asbestos creditors’ committees

on behalf of the W.R. Grace & Co. bankruptcy estate in the Grace Chapter 11

Proceedings, alleging among other things that the Merger was a fraudulent

conveyance, violated the uniform fraudulent transfer act and constituted a conspiracy.

All such cases have been stayed and transferred to or are pending before the U.S.

District Court as part of the Grace Chapter 11 Proceedings.

In 2003, the Company reached agreement with the asbestos creditors’ committees on

behalf of the W.R. Grace & Co. bankruptcy estate and W.R. Grace & Co. in the matters

pending in the Grace Chapter 11 Proceedings for the settlement of all fraudulent

conveyance and tax claims against it and other claims related to the Company that arise

out of the bankruptcy of W.R. Grace & Co. Under the terms of the settlement agreement

as amended (the "Settlement Agreement”), fraudulent conveyance and other claims

raised on behalf of asbestos claimants will be dismissed with prejudice and the Company

will receive protection against existing and potential future W.R. Grace & Co. related

claims, including fraudulent conveyance and asbestos claims, and indemnification against

income tax claims related to the non-NMC members of the W.R. Grace & Co.

consolidated tax group upon confirmation of a W.R. Grace & Co. bankruptcy

reorganization plan that contains such provisions.  Under the Settlement Agreement, the

Company will pay a total of $115,000 to the W.R. Grace & Co. bankruptcy estate, or as

otherwise directed by the Court, upon plan confirmation.  No admission of liability has

been or will be made. The Settlement Agreement has been approved by the U.S. District

Court. Subsequent to the Merger, W.R. Grace & Co. was involved in a multi-step

transaction involving Sealed Air Corporation ("Sealed Air,” formerly known as Grace

Holding, Inc.). The Company is engaged in litigation with Sealed Air to confirm its

entitlement to indemnification from Sealed Air for all losses and expenses incurred by the

Company relating to pre-Merger tax liabilities and Merger-related claims. Under the

Settlement Agreement, upon confirmation of a plan that satisfies the conditions of the

Company’s payment obligation, this litigation will be dismissed with prejudice.
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On April 4, 2003, FMCH filed a suit in the United States District Court for the

Northern District of California, Fresenius USA, Inc., et al., v. Baxter International Inc., et

al., Case No. C 03-1431, seeking a declaratory judgment that FMCH does not infringe

on patents held by Baxter International Inc. and its subsidiaries and affiliates

("Baxter”), that the patents are invalid, and that Baxter is without right or authority to

threaten or maintain suit against FMCH for alleged infringement of Baxter's patents.

In general, the alleged patents concern touch screens, conductivity alarms, power

failure data storage, and balance chambers for hemodialysis machines.  Baxter has

filed counterclaims against FMCH seeking monetary damages and injunctive relief, and

alleging that FMCH willfully infringed on Baxter's patents. FMCH believes its claims are

meritorious, although the ultimate outcome of any such proceedings cannot be

predicted at this time and an adverse result could have a material adverse effect on

the Company’s business, financial condition, and results of operations.

Other Litigation and Potential Exposures

From time to time, the Company is a party to or may be threatened with other

litigation, claims or assessments arising in the ordinary course of its business.

Management regularly analyzes current information including, as applicable, the

Company’s defenses and insurance coverage and, as necessary, provides accruals for

probable liabilities for the eventual disposition of these matters. 

The Company, like other health care providers, conducts its operations under intense

government regulation and scrutiny.  It must comply with regulations which relate to

or govern the safety and efficacy of medical products and supplies, the operation of

manufacturing facilities, laboratories and dialysis clinics, and environmental and

occupational health and safety.  The Company must also comply with the Anti-

Kickback Statute, the False Claims Act, the Stark Statute, and other federal and state

fraud and abuse laws.  Applicable laws or regulations may be amended, or

enforcement agencies or courts may make interpretations that differ from the

Company’s or the manner in which it conducts its business. Enforcement has become

a high priority for the federal government and some states. In addition, the provisions

of the False Claims Act authorizing payment of a portion of any recovery to the party

bringing the suit encourage private plaintiffs to commence "whistle blower” actions.

By virtue of this regulatory environment, as well as our corporate integrity agreement

with the government, the Company expects that its business activities and practices

will continue to be subject to extensive review by regulatory authorities and private

parties, and expects continuing inquiries, claims and litigation relating to our

compliance with applicable laws and regulations.  The Company may not always be

aware that an inquiry or action has begun, particularly in the case of "whistle blower”

actions, which are initially filed under court seal.

The Company operates many facilities throughout the U.S.  In such a decentralized

system, it is often difficult to maintain the desired level of oversight and control over

the thousands of individuals employed by many affiliated companies.  The Company

relies upon its management structure, regulatory and legal resources, and the effective

operation of its compliance program to direct, manage and monitor the activities of
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these employees.  On occasion, the Company may identify instances where employees,

deliberately or inadvertently, have submitted inadequate or false billings.  The actions

of such persons may subject the Company and its subsidiaries to liability under the

Anti-Kickback Statute, the Stark Statute and the False Claims Act, among other laws.

Physicians, hospitals and other participants in the health care industry are also subject

to a large number of lawsuits alleging professional negligence, malpractice, product

liability, worker’s compensation or related claims, many of which involve large claims

and significant defense costs.  The Company has been subject to these suits due to

the nature of its business and expects that those types of lawsuits may continue.

Although the Company maintains insurance at a level which it believes to be prudent,

it cannot assure that the coverage limits will be adequate or that insurance will cover

all asserted claims.  A successful claim against the Company or any of its subsidiaries

in excess of insurance coverage could have a material adverse effect upon it and the

results of its operations.  Any claims, regardless of their merit or eventual outcome,

could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s reputation and business.

The Company has also had claims asserted against it and has had lawsuits filed against

it relating to businesses that it has acquired or divested.  These claims and suits relate

both to operation of the businesses and to the acquisition and divestiture transactions.

The Company has, when appropriate, asserted its own claims, and claims for

indemnification.  A successful claim against the Company or any of its subsidiaries

could have a material adverse effect upon it and the results of its operations.  Any

claims, regardless of their merit or eventual outcome, could have a material adverse

effect on the Company’s reputation and business.

Accrued Special Charge for Legal Matters

At December 31, 2001, the Company recorded a pre-tax special charge of $258,159

to reflect anticipated expenses associated with the defense and resolution of pre-

Merger tax claims, Merger-related claims, and commercial insurer claims (see Note 2).

The costs associated with the Settlement Agreement and settlements with insurers

have been charged against this accrual.  While the Company believes that its

remaining accruals reasonably estimate its currently anticipated costs related to the

continued defense and resolution of the remaining matters, no assurances can be

given that its actual costs incurred will not exceed the amount of this accrual.

Financial Instruments

Market Risk

The Company is exposed to market risk from changes in interest rates and foreign

exchange rates. In order to manage the risk of interest rate and currency exchange

rate fluctuations, the Company enters into various hedging transactions with

investment grade financial institutions as authorized by the Company's Management

Board. The Company does not use financial instruments for trading purposes.

12
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The Company conducts its financial instrument activity under the control of a single

centralized department. The Company established guidelines for risk assessment

procedures and controls for the use of financial instruments. They include a clear

segregation of duties with regard to execution on one side and administration,

accounting and controlling on the other.

Foreign Exchange Risk Management

The Company conducts business on a global basis in numerous international

currencies, though its operations are mainly in Germany and the United States. For

financial reporting purposes, the Company has chosen the U.S. dollar as its reporting

currency. Therefore, changes in the rate of exchange between the U.S. dollar, the euro

and the local currencies in which the financial statements of the Company's

international operations are maintained, affect its results of operations and financial

position as reported in its consolidated financial statements. The Company employs, to

a limited extent, forward contracts to hedge its currency exposure.  The Company’s

policy, which has been consistently followed, is that forward currency contracts and

options be used only for the purpose of hedging foreign currency exposure.

The Company’s exposure to market risk for changes in foreign exchange rates relates

to transactions such as sales and purchases, and lending and borrowings, including

intercompany borrowings.  The Company sells significant amounts of products from its

manufacturing facilities in Germany to its other international operations. In general,

the German sales are denominated in euro. This exposes the subsidiaries to

fluctuations in the rate of exchange between the euro and the currency in which their

local operations are conducted. 

Changes in the value of foreign currency forward contracts designated and qualifying

as cash flow hedges of forecasted product purchases are reported in accumulated

other comprehensive income. These amounts are subsequently reclassified into

earnings as a component of cost of revenues, in the same period in which the hedged

transaction affects earnings. After tax gains of $697 ($1,094 pretax) at June 30, 2004

are deferred in accumulated other comprehensive income and will be reclassified into

earnings during 2004 and 2005.  

Changes in the fair value of foreign currency forward contracts designated and qualifying

as cash flow hedges for forecasted intercompany financing transactions are reported in

accumulated other comprehensive income.  These amounts are subsequently reclassified

into earnings as a component of interest income or interest expense in the same period in

which the hedged transactions affect earnings.  After tax gains of $34,734 ($57,336

pretax) at June 30, 2004 were deferred in accumulated other comprehensive income and

will be reclassified into earnings during 2004 and 2006.

The Company's foreign exchange contracts contain credit risk in that its bank

counterparties may be unable to meet the terms of the agreements. The potential risk of

loss with any one party resulting from this type of credit risk is monitored. Management

does not expect any material losses as a result of default by other parties.
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13

Interest Rate Risk Management

The Company enters into derivatives, particularly interest rate swaps, to (a) protect

interest rate exposures arising from long-term and short-term borrowings and

accounts receivable securitization programs at floating rates by effectively swapping

them into fixed rates and (b) hedge the fair value of its fixed interest rate borrowing.

Under interest rate swaps, the Company agrees with other parties to exchange, at

specified intervals, the difference between fixed-rate and floating-rate interest

amounts calculated by reference to an agreed notional amount.

The Company enters into interest rate swap agreements that are designated as cash

flow hedges effectively converting certain variable interest rate payments denominated

in U.S. dollars into fixed interest rate payments. After taxes losses of $25,250

($42,016 pretax) at June 30, 2004, were deferred in accumulated other

comprehensive loss. The Company enters into interest swap agreements that are

designated as fair value hedges effectively converting certain fixed interest payments

denominated in U.S. dollars into variable interest rate payments.  There is no material

impact on earnings due to hedge ineffectiveness.

The Company enters into interest rate swap agreements that are designated as cash

flow hedges effectively converting certain variable interest rate payments denominated

in Yen into fixed interest rate payments. After taxes losses of $213 ($368 pretax) at

June 30, 2004, were deferred in accumulated other comprehensive income. There is

no material impact on earnings due to hedge ineffectiveness.

The Company is exposed to credit-related losses in the event of nonperformance by

counterparties to financial instruments but does not expect any counterparties to fail

to meet their obligations. The current credit exposure of derivatives is represented by

the fair value of contracts with a positive fair value at the reporting date.

Business Segment Information

The Company has identified three business segments, North America, International,

and Asia Pacific, which were determined based upon how the Company manages its

businesses. All segments are primarily engaged in providing dialysis services and

manufacturing and distributing products and equipment for the treatment of end-

stage renal disease. Additionally, the North America segment engages in performing

clinical laboratory testing and in the perfusion business. The Company has aggregated

the International and Asia Pacific operating segments as "International.” The

segments are aggregated due to their similar economic characteristics. These

characteristics include the same products sold, the same type patient population,

similar methods of distribution of products and services and similar economic

environments.

Management evaluates each segment using a measure that reflects all of the

segment’s controllable revenues and expenses. Management believes that the most

appropriate measure in this regard is operating income. In addition to operating
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income, management believes that earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and

amortization (EBITDA) is helpful for investors as a measurement of the segment’s and

the Company’s ability to generate cash and to service its financing obligations. EBITDA

is also the basis for determining compliance with certain covenants contained in the

Company’s 2003 Senior Credit Agreement, Euro Notes and indentures relating to the

Company’s trust preferred securities.  The information in the table below reconciles

EBITDA for each of our reporting segments to operating income, which the Company

considers to be the most directly comparable financial measure, calculated in

accordance with U.S. GAAP.

EBITDA should not be construed as an alternative to net earnings determined in

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles or to cash flow from

operations, investing activities or financing activities or as a measure of cash flows. 

Information pertaining to the Company’s business segments for the three- and six-

month periods ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 is set forth below:
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$ in thousands North
America International Corporate Total

Six months ended June 30, 2004

Net revenue external customers 2,048,447 962,911 – 3,011,358

Inter - segment revenue 870 18,380 (19,250) –

Total net revenue 2,049,317 981,291 (19,250) 3,011,358

EBITDA 345,577 196,118 (17,002) 524,693

Depreciation and amortization (62,669)    (50,195) (963) (113,827)

Operating income 282,908 145,923 (17,965) 410,866

Segment assets 5,445,172 2,180,197 43,967 7,669,336

Capital expenditures and acquisitions 1 93,647 58,904 154 152,705

Six months ended June 30, 2003

Net revenue external customers 1,884,179 781,456 – 2,665,635

Inter - segment revenue 872 17,766 (18,638) –

Total net revenue 1,885,051 799,222 (18,638) 2,665,635

EBITDA 311,742 157,628 (11,699) 457,671

Depreciation and amortization (60,883) (43,119) (985) (104,987)

Operating income 250,859   114,509 (12,684) 352,684

Segment assets 5,230,847 1,966,899 46,979 7,244,725

Capital expenditures and acquisitions 2 69,980 73,085 6 143,071

Three months ended June 30, 2004

Net revenue external customers 1,052,557    499,746 – 1,552,303

Inter - segment revenue 651 9,214 (9,865) –

Total net revenue 1,053,208 508,960 (9,865) 1,552,303

EBITDA 178,861 99,677 (8,875) 269,663

Depreciation and amortization (31,709) (24,827) (450) (56,986)

Operating income 147,152 74,850 (9,325) 212,677

Capital expenditures and acquisitions 45,864 21,675 – 67,539

Three months ended June 30, 2003

Net revenue external customers 954,688 411,511 – 1,366,199

Inter - segment revenue 621 9,310 (9,931) –

Total net revenue 955,309 420,821 (9,931) 1,366,199

EBITDA 158,149 83,868 (6,022) 235,995

Depreciation and amortization (29,524) (22,117) (500) (52,141)

Operating income 128,625 61,751 (6,522) 183,854

Capital expenditures and acquisitions 29,212 42,076 4 71,292

1 International acquisitions exclude $8,224 of non-cash acquisitions in 2004.
2 North America and International acquisitions exclude $6,659 and $1,211, respectively, of non-cash acquisitions in 2003.

Segment Data
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$ in thousands 2004 2003 2004 2003

Reconciliation of measures

to consolidated totals

Total EBITDA of reporting segments    278,539    242,017    541,695    469,370

Total depreciation and amortization (56,986) (52,141)    (113,827) (104,987)

Corporate expenses (8,875) (6,022) (17,002) (11,699)

Interest income 2,846 3,320 5,720 6,598

Interest expense (48,165) (56,301) (97,742) (113,324)

Total income before income taxes and

minority interest 167,359 130,873 318,844 245,958

Total operating income of 

reporting segments 222,003 190,376 428,831 365,368

Corporate expenses (9,325) (6,522) (17,965) (12,684)

Interest income 2,846 3,320 5,720 6,598

Interest expense (48,165) (56,301) (97,742) (113,324)

Total income before income taxes and

minority interest 167,359 130,873 318,844 245,958

Depreciation and amortization

Total depreciation and amortization of

reporting segments 56,536  51,641 112,864 104,002

Corporate depreciation and amortization 450  500 963 985

Total depreciation and amortization 56,986 52,141 113,827 104,987

Three months ended
June 30,

Six months ended
June 30,
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Supplementary Cash Flow Information

The following additional information is provided with respect to the consolidated

statements of cash flows: 

14

Six months ended June 30, 2004 2003
$ in thousands

Supplementary cash flow information

Cash paid for interest 96,217 107,515

Cash paid for income taxes 102,917 31,191

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information

Details for acquisitions

Assets acquired 83,764 91,931

Liabilities assumed 11,062 21,212

Transaction under common control with Fresenius AG – 3,602

Notes assumed in connection with acquisition 8,224 7,870

Cash paid 64,478 59,247

Less cash acquired 12,532 2,010

Net cash paid for acquisitions 51,946 57,237
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2004 and 2003

The Company

Fresenius Medical Care AG was created by the conversion of Sterilpharma GmbH, a

limited liability company under German law organized in 1975, into a stock

corporation under German law (Aktiengesellschaft). A shareholder's meeting on April

17, 1996 adopted the resolutions for this conversion and the commercial register

registered the conversion on August 5, 1996.

On September 30, 1996, we consummated a series of transactions under an

Agreement and Plan of Reorganization entered into on February 4, 1996 by Fresenius

AG and W.R. Grace & Co., which we refer to as "our formation" or the "Merger”

elsewhere in this report. Pursuant to that agreement, Fresenius AG contributed

Fresenius Worldwide Dialysis, its global dialysis business, including its controlling

interest in Fresenius USA, Inc., in exchange for 35,210,000 Fresenius Medical Care

Ordinary shares. Thereafter, we acquired:

• all of the outstanding common stock of W.R. Grace & Co., whose sole business at

the time of the transaction consisted of National Medical Care, Inc., its global

dialysis business, in exchange for 31,360,000 Ordinary shares; and

• the publicly-held minority interest in Fresenius USA, in exchange for 3,430,000

Ordinary shares.

Effective October 1, 1996, we contributed all our shares in Fresenius USA to Fresenius

Medical Care Holdings, Inc., which conducts business under the trade name Fresenius

Medical Care North America, and which is the holding company for all of our

operations in the U.S. and Canada and manufacturing operations in Mexico.

You should read the following discussion and analysis of the results of operations of

the Company in conjunction with our unaudited condensed consolidated financial

statements and related notes contained elsewhere in this report. Some of the

statements contained below, including those concerning future revenue, costs and

capital expenditures and possible changes in our industry and competitive and

financial conditions include forward-looking statements. Because such statements

involve risks and uncertainties, actual results may differ materially from the results

which the forward looking statements express or imply.

Financial Condition and Results of Operations

This report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of section 27A of the

Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of

1934, as amended, which are based upon our current expectations, assumptions,

estimates and projections about us and our industry that address, among other things:



INTERIM REPORT 31

• our business development, operating development and financial condition;

• our expectations of growth in the patient population regarding renal dialysis

products and services;

• the effects of regulatory developments and legal proceedings;

• possible changes in government reimbursement policies and those of private

payors;

• changes in pharmaceutical administration patterns or reimbursement policies;

• our ability to develop and maintain additional sources of financing; and

• other statements of our expectations, beliefs, future plans and strategies,

anticipated development and other matters that are not historical facts.

When used in this report, the words "expects,” "anticipates,” ” intends,” "plans,”

"believes,” "seeks,” "estimates” and similar expressions are generally intended to

identify forward-looking statements.  Although we believe that the expectations

reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable, forward-looking

statements are inherently subject to risks and uncertainties, many of which cannot be

predicted with accuracy and some of which might not even be anticipated.  Future

events and actual results, financial and otherwise, could differ materially from those

set forth in or contemplated by the forward-looking statements contained in this

report.  Important factors that could contribute to such differences are noted in the

risk factors section of our Annual Report on Form 20-F, and in this report in

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Operations and in Note 11, Legal Proceedings.  These risks and uncertainties include:

general economic, currency exchange and other market conditions, litigation and

regulatory compliance risks, changes in government reimbursement for our dialysis

care and pharmaceuticals, and changes to pharmaceutical utilization patterns.

This report should be read in conjunction with our disclosures and discussions

contained in our Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2003.

Our business is also subject to other risks and uncertainties that we describe from time

to time in our public filings. Developments in any of these areas could cause our

results to differ materially from the results that we or others have projected or may

project.

Overview

We are engaged primarily in providing dialysis services and manufacturing and

distributing products and equipment for the treatment of end-stage renal disease. In

the U.S,  we also perform clinical laboratory testing and are engaged in the perfusion

business.  Dialysis is a lifesaving treatment for irreversible, lifelong end stage renal

disease, and necessitates multiple treatments per week for the remainder of a patient’s

life. The provision of dialysis services and the distribution of dialysis products and

equipment represents, based on our estimate, an over $30 billion worldwide market

and it is expected there will be annual patient growth of 5-7%. Patient growth is

caused by factors such as the aging population, increasing incidence of diabetes and

hypertension, improvements in treatment quality and improving standards of living in
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developing countries. Key to continued growth in revenue is our ability to attract new

patients in order to increase the number of treatments performed each year.  For that

reason, we believe the number of treatments performed each year is a strong indicator

of continued revenue growth and success. In addition the reimbursement and ancillary

utilization environment significantly influence our business. In the past we experienced

and also expect in the future generally stable reimbursements for dialysis services. This

includes the balancing of unfavorable reimbursement changes in certain countries with

favorable changes in other countries.  The majority of treatments are paid by

governmental institutions such as Medicare in the United States.  As a consequence of

the pressure to decrease health care costs, reimbursement rate increases have been

limited.  Our ability to influence the pricing of our services is limited.  Profitability

depends on our ability to manage rising labor, drug and supply costs.

On December 8, 2003, the Medicare Prescription Drug, Modernization and Improvement

Act of 2003 ("MMA) was enacted.  MMA mandates significant changes to U.S.

government reimbursement for dialysis services and pharmaceuticals.  Under proposed

rules for implementing the MMA issued August 5, 2004, by the Centers for Medicare and

Medicaid Services ("CMS”), effective January 1, 2005: (1) the dialysis composite rate will

increase 1.6%; (2) payments for separately billable dialysis-related medications will be

based on average sales price ("ASP”) minus 3%, (ASP is defined in the MMA as a

manufacturer’s ASP to all purchasers in a calendar quarter per unit of each drug and

biological sold in that same calendar quarter, excluding sales exempt from best price and

nominal price sales and including all discounts, chargebacks and rebates); and (3) the

difference between ASP minus 3%, and what would have been received under the

existing reimbursement methodology will be added to the composite rate.  This add-back

amount has been proposed at 11.3% of the composite rate and will be subject to an

annual update based on the growth in drug spending.  In addition, under CMS’s

proposed rules, effective April 1, 2005, composite rate payments will be subject to a case

mix adjustment system, resulting in higher composite rate payments for patients based on

age, gender, presence of peripheral vascular disease and AIDS.  The MMA requires the

case-mix adjustment and the drug add-back to the composite rate to be cost neutral to

Medicare.  Comments are being accepted on the proposed rule until September 24,

2004, with the final rule expected later this fall.

In July 2004, CMS proposed certain changes with respect to its Epogen reimbursement

and utilization guidelines. Its proposal reflects the agency’s conclusion that the

appropriate utilization of EPO should be monitored by considering both the patient’s

hemoglobin/hematocrit level and the dosage. Specifically, it proposes a pre-payment

claims review process in which claims for EPO with hemoglobin levels below 13 (or

hematocrit of 39) would not be targeted for review, but claims for EPO with

hemoglobin levels above 13 would be reviewed based on the hemoglobin value and

related EPO doses, and with payment limited to a fixed amount of EPO unless there is

medical justification for the hemoglobin levels. The comment period on this policy

draft ends on September 9, 2004, and it is assumed that CMS would like to have a

new payment policy finalized for payments beginning January 1, 2005, to coincide

with the change in payment for EPO to ASP minus 3%. 
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We expect the MMA 1.6% composite rate increase to have a positive effect on our

results. If adopted as proposed, we expect the drug reimbursement and utilization

changes and case mix adjustments would have an adverse impact on our operating

results. If adopted as proposed, the new Epogen guidelines would have an adverse impact

on our operating results.  As indicated above, the proposed regulations are subject to

industry comment and further CMS review.  For a discussion of the composite rate for

reimbursement of dialysis treatments, see Item 4B, "Business Overview – Regulatory and

Legal Matters – Reimbursement” in our Annual Report of Form 20-F.  

Our operations are geographically organized and accordingly we have identified three

operating segments, North America, International, and Asia Pacific. For reporting

purposes, we have aggregated the International and Asia Pacific segments as

"International." We aggregated these segments due to their similar economic

characteristics. These characteristics include same services provided and same products

sold, same type patient population, similar methods of distribution of products and

services and similar economic environments.   Our management board member

responsible for the profitability and cash flow of each segment's various businesses

supervises the management of each operating segment. The accounting policies of the

operating segments are the same as those we apply in preparing our consolidated

financial statements under accounting principles generally accepted in the United

States ("U.S. GAAP”). Our management evaluates each segment using a measure that

reflects all of the segment's controllable revenues and expenses. 

Our management believes the most appropriate measure in this regard is operating

income, referred to in previous filings as earnings before interest and taxes, or EBIT, which

measures our source of earnings. Financing is a corporate function which segments do

not control. Therefore, we do not include interest expense relating to financing as a

segment measurement. We also regard income taxes to be outside the segments’ control.

In addition to operating income, our management also believes that earnings before

interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, or EBITDA, is helpful for investors as a

measurement of our segments’ ability to generate cash and to service our financing

obligations. EBITDA is also the basis for determining compliance with certain covenants

contained in our senior credit agreement and the indentures relating to our outstanding

trust preferred securities. You should not consider segment EBITDA to be an alternative to

net earnings determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP or to cash flow from operations,

investing activities or financing activities. We believe that operating income is the GAAP

financial measure most directly comparable to our computation of EBITDA by segment,

and the information in the table below under "Results of Operations” reconciles EBITDA

for each of our reporting segments to operating income calculated in accordance with

U.S. GAAP.



$ in millions 2004 2003 2004 2003
unaudited

Total revenue

North America 1,053 956 2,049 1,885 

International 509 420 981 800

Totals    1,562 1,376 3,030 2,685

Inter-segment revenue

North America 1 1 1 1 

International 9 9 18  18  

Totals 10 10 19 19 

Total net revenue

North America 1,052 955 2,048 1,884  

International 500 411 963 782  

Totals 1,552 1,366 3,011 2,666 

EBITDA

North America 179  158 346 312  

International 100 84 196 158  

Corporate (9) (6) (17) (12)

Totals 270 236 525  458

Amortization and depreciation

North America 32 29 63 61  

International 25 22 50 43  

Corporate – 1 1 1 

Totals 57  52 114 105 

Operating income

North America 147 129 283 251 

International 75 62 146 115 

Corporate (9) (7) (18) (13)

Totals 213 184 411 353 

Interest income 3 3 6 6 

Interest expense (48) (56) (98) (113)

Income tax expense (67) (51) (126) (96)

Minority interest – (1) (1) (1)

Net income 101 79 192 149  
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Results of Operations

The following tables summarize our financial performance and certain operating

results by principal business segment for the periods indicated. Inter-segment sales

primarily reflect sales of medical equipment and supplies from the International

segment to the North America segment. 

Three months ended
June 30,

Six months ended
June 30,Segment Data
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Three months ended June 30, 2004 2003 Change in %
as reported at constant

exchange rates

Number of treatments 4,672,151 4,411,201 6%

Same store treatment growth in % 3.8% 5.0%

Revenue in $ million 1,552 1,366 14% 12%

Gross profit in % of revenue 33.8% 32.4%

Selling, general and administrative

costs in % of revenue 19.2% 18.0%

Net income in $ million 101 79 27% 24%

Key Indicators for
Consolidated Financials

Net revenue increased for the quarter ended June 30, 2004 over the comparable

period in 2003 due to growth in revenue in both dialysis care and dialysis products.

Dialysis care revenue grew by 15% to $1,127 million (14% at constant exchange

rates) in the second quarter of 2004 mainly due to the growth in same store

treatments combined with acquisitions and the implementation of FIN 46R.  Dialysis

product revenue increased by 10% to $425 million (5% at constant exchange rates) in

the same period. 

The increase in gross profit margin is primarily a result of higher margins for ancillary

services in North America, higher treatment rates in North America and operating

improvements in Latin America partially offset by higher personnel, recruiting and

other expenses associated with the nursing shortage in North America and price

pressure in Japan as a result of biannual reimbursement rate reductions. Depreciation

and amortization expense for the second quarter of 2004 was $57 million compared

to $52 million for the same period in 2003.

Approximately 43% of the Company's worldwide revenues in the second quarters of

2004 and 2003 are paid by and subject to regulations under governmental health care

programs, primarily Medicare and Medicaid, administered by the United States

government.

Selling, general and administrative costs increased from $245 million in the second

quarter of 2003 to $298 million in the same period of 2004. Selling, general and

administrative costs as a percentage of sales increased from 18.0% in the second

quarter of 2003 to 19.2% in the same period of 2004. The increase is mainly due to

higher personnel expenses in North America, growth in regions with higher selling

general and administrative costs and slightly higher bad debt expenses partially offset

by reduced expenses due to cost efficiency control in Latin America. Net income for

the period was $101 million compared to $79 million in 2003.

Three months ended June 30, 2004 compared to three months ended June 30, 2003
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The number of treatments in the third quarter of 2004 represents an increase of 6%

over the same period in 2003. Same store treatment growth was 4% with additional

growth of 2% from acquisitions. At June 30, 2004 we owned, operated or managed

1,590 clinics compared to 1,510 clinics at  June 30, 2003. During the second quarter

of 2004, we acquired 12 clinics, opened 9 clinics and combined 6 clinics. The number

of patients treated in clinics that we own, operate or manage increased from

approximately 115,800 at June 30, 2003 to 122,700 at June 30, 2004. Average

revenue per treatment for world-wide dialysis services increased from $222 to $241

mainly due to worldwide improved revenue per treatment and favorable currency

developments.

The following discussions pertain to our business segments and the measures we use

to manage these segments.

North America Segment

Revenue. Net revenue for the North America segment for the second quarter 2004

grew because dialysis care revenue increased by 12% from $846 to $948 million. This

was partially offset by a 5% decrease in product sales.  

The increase in dialysis care revenue was driven by a 4% increase in treatments with

same store treatment growth of 3% and 1% resulting from acquisitions. In addition,

revenue per treatment improved  by 5%. A further 3% increase resulted from the

implementation of FIN 46R. For this quarter the administration of EPO represented

approximately 23% of total North America revenue.

At June 30, 2004, approximately 84,700 patients were being treated in the 1,125

clinics that we own, operate or manage in the North America segment, compared to

approximately 81,000 patients treated in 1,095 clinics at June 30, 2003. The average

revenue per treatment excluding laboratory testing revenue increased from $265 in

2003 to $278 in 2004. Including laboratory testing the average revenue per treatment

Three months ended June 30, 2004 2003 Change in %

Number of treatments 3,206,418 3,078,833 4%

Same store treatment growth in % 3.4% 3.7%

Revenue in $ million 1,052 955 10%

EBITDA in $ million 179 158 13%

EBITDA margin in % 17.0% 16.6%

Depreciation and amortization in $ million 32 29 7%

Operating income in $ million 147 129 14%

Operating income margin in % 14.0% 13.5%

Key Indicators for North America Segment
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in the second quarter increased from $275 in 2003 to $289 during 2004.  The

improvement in the revenue rate per treatment is primarily due to increases in the

dialysis treatment reimbursement rate coupled with both rate and utilization increases

for ancillary drugs.

Dialysis product sales in the second quarter of 2004 include the sales of machines to a

third-party leasing company which are leased back by our dialysis services division. The

volume of these transactions has been reduced in the second quarter of 2004

compared to the same period in 2003.  In addition, the Company decided to focus

more on its internally produced products while decreasing emphasis on low margin

ancillary products distributed for other third-parties. These two factors resulted in a

5% decrease in dialysis product revenue from $109 million in the second quarter of

2003 to $104 million in the same period of 2004. Our dialysis products division

measures its external sales performance based on its sales to the "net available

external market.”  The net available external market excludes machine sales to third

parties for machines utilized in the services division as well as sales to other vertically

integrated dialysis companies and sales related to our adsorber business.  Net available

external market sales were flat in the second quarter of 2004 over the comparable

period for 2003.  The detail is as follows:

EBITDA. EBITDA margin increased 40 basis points from 16.6% in 2003 to 17.0% in

2004.  The primary drivers of this margin improvement are increases in commercial

payor rates, increased treatment volume, improved ancillary margins and improved

gross margins on product sales. These improvements are partially offset by an increase

in cost per treatment from $241 in 2003 to $252 in 2004, increased freight and

distribution costs, and additional corporate administrative expenses. The increase in

cost per treatment is primarily due to increased personnel and benefit costs and bad

debt expenses partially offset by improvements in medical supply and other

miscellaneous costs. 

Operating income. The increase in the operating margin was caused by the factors

listed under EBITDA and reduced depreciation and amortization expense, as a

percentage of revenue, as a result of completing the depreciation and amortization of

fixed assets acquired in the 1996 merger and patient relationships acquired in 1997.

Three months ended June 30, 2004 2003
$ in thousands

Dialysis product sales 104,093 109,032

less sales to other vertically integrated dialysis companies

and to leasing company of dialysis machines leased back (6,945) (11,785)

less adsorber business sales (1,094) (783)

plus other – 63 

Product sales to available external market 96,054 96,527

Product Sales to Available External Market
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International Segment

Revenue. The increase in net revenues for the International segment resulted from

increases in both dialysis care and dialysis product revenues. Acquisitions contributed

approximately $18 million (4%) while consolidations resulting from implementation of

FIN 46R contributed approximately 3%. Organic growth during the period was 8%

($33 million) at constant exchange rates. This increase was improved by a $27 million

(6%) exchange rate effect due to the continued strengthening of various local

currencies against the dollar in 2003 and 2004. 

Total dialysis care revenue increased during the second quarter of 2004 by 35% (28%

at constant exchange rates) to $179 million in 2004 from $133 million the same

period of 2003. This increase is a result of base business growth of $8 million, an $18

million increase in contributions from acquisitions, $10 million from  consolidations

resulting from implementation of FIN 46R  and approximately $10 million due to

exchange rate fluctuations. 

As of June 30, 2004, approximately 38,000 patients were being treated at 465 clinics

that we own, operate or manage in the International segment compared to 34,800

patients treated at 415 clinics at June 30, 2003.  The average revenue per treatment

increased from $100 to $122 ($115 at constant exchange rates) due to the

strengthening of the local currencies against the U.S. dollar and increased

reimbursement rates partially offset by growth in countries with reimbursement rates

below the average. 

Total dialysis product revenue for the second quarter of 2004 increased by 15% (9%

at constant exchange rates) to $321 million. 

Including the effects of the acquisitions, European region revenue increased $65

million, a 22% increase (14% increase at constant exchange rates), Latin America

Three months ended June 30, 2004 2003 Change in %
as reported at constant

exchange rates

Number of treatments 1,465,733 1,332,368 10%

Same store treatment growth in % 4.6% 8.1%

Revenue in $ million 500 411 21% 15%

EBITDA in $ million 100 84 19% 13%

EBITDA margin in % 20.0% 20.4%

Depreciation and amortization in $ million 25 22 12% 8%

Operating income in $ million 75 62 21% 14%

Operating income margin in % 15.0% 15.0%

Key Indicators for 
International Segment
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region revenue increased $17 million or 38% (38% at constant exchange rates), and

Asia Pacific region revenue increased $6 million or 9% (3% at constant exchange

rates).

EBITDA. Our EBITDA margin decreased from 20.4% to 20.0%.  The main cause was

price pressure in Japan as a result of biannual reimbursement rate reduction partially

offset by operating improvements in Latin America such as reimbursement rate

increases in Argentina and Venezuela and cost control improvements throughout Latin

America.

Operating income. Our operating income margin remained flat at 15.0% due to the

factors responsible for the decrease of EBITDA margin described above partially offset

by lower depreciation as a percentage of revenue.

Latin America. Our subsidiaries in Latin America contributed approximately 4% of our

worldwide revenue and 3% of our operating income in the second quarter of 2004.

Our operations in Latin America were affected by the financial crisis and currency

devaluations in nearly all currencies in Latin America in 2002 which since show signs

of recovery.  In the second quarter of 2004, sales in Latin America increased 38%

(38% at constant exchange rates) compared to the same period in 2003 as a result of

increased treatments, reimbursement rate increases and increased product revenue.

Operating income increased $5 million or 561% (535% at constant exchange rates)

for the same factors as revenue increases and due to cost control improvements

throughout Latin America. A worsening of the crisis in Latin America, a further

devaluation of the Latin American currencies against the U.S. dollar or other

unfavorable economic developments in Latin America, could result in an impairment of

long lived assets and goodwill.  

Corporate

We do not allocate "corporate costs” to our segments in calculating segment operating

income and EBITDA as we believe that these costs are not within the control of the

individual segments. These corporate costs primarily relate to certain headquarters

overhead charges including accounting and finance, professional services, etc.

Total corporate operating loss was $(9) million in the quarter ended June 30, 2004

compared to $(7) million in the same period of 2003.

The following discussions pertain to our total Company costs.

Interest. Interest expense for the second quarter of 2004 decreased 14% compared to

the same period in 2003 due to a lower debt level and the conversion of a portion of

debt from fixed into variable interest rates.

Income Taxes. The effective tax rate for the quarter ended June 30, 2004 was 39.8%

compared to 39.0% during the same period in 2003. This increase was caused by

additional tax provisions.



40 INTERIM REPORT

Six months ended June 30, 2004 compared to six months ended June 30, 2003

Net revenue increased for the six months ended June 30, 2004 over the comparable

period in 2003 due to growth in revenue in both dialysis care and dialysis products.

Dialysis care revenue grew by 14% to $2,185 million (12% at constant exchange

rates) in the first half of 2004 mainly due to higher treatment rates, acquisitions, the

implementation of FIN 46R, and the effect of two additional treatment days in 2004.

Dialysis product revenue increased by 11% to $826 million (4% at constant exchange

rates) in the same period. 

Gross profit margin improved to 33.4% in the six months ended June 30, 2004 from

32.3%  for 2003. The increase is primarily a result of higher treatment rates, higher

margins for ancillary services in North America, higher number of treatments as a

result of two additional treatment days in North America and operating improvements

in Latin America offset by higher personnel and recruiting costs due to the nursing

shortage in North America. Depreciation and amortization expense for the second

quarter of 2004 was $114 million compared to $105 million for the same period in

2003.

Approximately 43% of the Company's worldwide revenues in the first halves of 2004

and 2003 are paid by and subject to regulations under governmental health care

programs, primarily Medicare and Medicaid, administered by the United States

government.

Selling, general and administrative costs increased from $483 million in the first half of

2003 to $570 million in the same period of 2004. Selling, general and administrative

costs as a percentage of sales increased from 18.1% in the six months ended June 30,

2003 to 18.9% in the same period of 2004. The increase is mainly due to increased

personnel and marketing expenses, higher bad debt expenses and growth in regions

Six months ended June 30, 2004 2003 Change in %
as reported at constant

exchange rates

Number of treatments 9,241,639 8,656,518 7%

Same store treatment growth in % 3.9% 4.8%

Revenue in $ million 3,011 2,666 13% 10%

Gross profit in % of revenue 33.4% 32.3%

Selling, general and administrative

costs in % of revenue 18.9% 18.1%

Net income in $ million 192 149 28% 24%

Key Indicators for
Consolidated Financials



INTERIM REPORT 41

which have higher selling, general and administrative costs partially offset by reduced

expenses due to cost efficiency control in Latin America. Net income for the period

was $192 million compared to $149 million in 2003.

In the six months ending June 30, 2004, 9.2 million treatments were provided. This

represents an increase of 7% over the same period in 2003. Same store treatment

growth was 4% with additional growth of 2% from acquisitions and 1% for the

additional treatment days.  During the first half of 2004, we acquired 19 clinics,

opened 23 clinics and combined 13 clinics. Average revenue per treatment for world-

wide dialysis services increased from $222 to $236 mainly due to worldwide improved

reimbursement rates and favorable currency developments.

The following discussions pertain to our business segments and the measures we use

to manage these segments.

North America Segment

Revenue. Net revenue for the North America segment for the first half of 2004 grew

because dialysis care revenue increased by 11% from $1,669 to $1,846 million. This

was partially offset by a 6% decrease in product sales.  

The increase in dialysis care revenue was driven by a 5% increase in treatments with

same store treatment growth of 3%, 1% increase attributable to two extra dialysis

days in 2004, and 1% resulting from acquisitions. In addition, revenue per treatment

improved  by 4%. Further, a 2% increase resulted from implementation of FIN 46R.

For the first six months of 2004, the administration of EPO represented approximately

24% of total North America revenue.

The average revenue per treatment excluding laboratory testing revenue increased

from $266 in 2003 to $276 in 2004. Including laboratory testing the average revenue

per treatment in the first half increased from $277 in 2003 to $287 during 2004.  The

improvement in the revenue rate per treatment is primarily due to increases in the

Six months ended June 30, 2004 2003 Change
in %

Number of treatments 6,355,720 6,051,428 5%

Same store treatment growth in % 3.1% 3.5%

Revenue in $ million 2,048 1,884 9%

EBITDA in $ million 346 312 11%

EBITDA margin in % 16.9% 16.5%

Depreciation and amortization in $ million 63 61 3%

Operating income in $ million 283 251 13%

Operating income margin in % 13.8% 13.3%

Key Indicators for North America Segment
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dialysis treatment reimbursement rate coupled with both rate and utilization increases

for ancillary drugs.

Dialysis product sales in the first half of both 2004 and 2003 include the sales of

machines to a third-party leasing company which are leased back by our dialysis

services division. The volume of these transactions has been reduced in the first half of

2004 compared to the same period in 2003.  In addition, the Company decided to

focus more on its internally produced products while decreasing emphasis on low

margin ancillary products distributed for other third-parties. These two factors resulted

in a 6% decrease in dialysis product revenue from $215 million in the first half of

2003 to $202 million in the same period of 2004. Our dialysis products division

measures its external sales performance based on its sales to the "net available

external market.”  The net available external market excludes machine sales to third

parties for machines utilized in the services division as well as sales to other vertically

integrated dialysis companies and sales related to our adsorber business.  Net available

external market sales were flat in the first half of 2004 over  the comparable period

for 2003.  The detail is as follows:

EBITDA. EBITDA margin increased 40 basis points from 16.5% in 2003 to 16.9% in

2004. The primary drivers of this margin improvement are increases in commercial

payor rates, increased treatment volume, improved ancillary margins, incremental

profits provided by additional two dialysis days and improved gross margins on

product sales. These improvements are partially offset by an increase in cost per

treatment from $243 in 2003 to $251 in 2004, increased freight and distribution

costs, and additional corporate administrative expenses.  The increase in cost per

treatment is primarily due to increased personnel and benefit costs and bad debt

expenses partially offset by improvements in medical supply and other miscellaneous

costs.  

Operating income. The increase in operating margin was caused by the factors listed

under EBITDA and reduced depreciation and amortization expense, as a percentage of

revenue, mainly as a result of completing the depreciation and amortization of fixed

assets acquired in the 1996 merger and patient relationships acquired in 1997.

Six months ended June 30, 2004 2003
$ in thousands

Dialysis product sales 202,258 214,763

less sales to other vertically integrated dialysis companies

and to leasing company of dialysis machines leased back (8,207) (22,674)

less adsorber business sales (2,179) (783)

plus other – 29

Product sales to available external market 191,872 191,335

Product Sales to Available External Market
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Revenue. The increase in net revenues for the International segment resulted from

increases in both dialysis care and dialysis product revenues. Acquisitions contributed

approximately $30 million (4%) while consolidations resulting from implementation of

FIN 46R contributed approximately 1%. Organic growth during the period was 8%

($58 million) at constant exchange rates. This increase was improved by a $83 million

(10%) exchange rate effect due to the continued strengthening of various local

currencies against the dollar in 2003 and 2004.  

Total dialysis care revenue increased during the first half of 2004 by 34% (23% at

constant exchange rates) to $339 million in 2004 from $253 million the same period

of 2003. This increase is a result of base business growth of $21 million, a $26 million

increase in contributions from acquisitions, $10 million from  consolidations resulting

from implementation of FIN 46R and approximately $29 million due to exchange rate

fluctuations. 

In the first six months of 2004, the average revenue per treatment increased from $97

to $117 ($108 at constant exchange rates) due to the strengthening of the local

currencies against the U.S. dollar and increased reimbursement rates partially offset by

growth in countries with reimbursement rates below the average. 

Total dialysis product revenue for the first half of 2004 increased by 18% (8% at

constant exchange rates) to $624 million. 

Including the effects of the acquisitions, European region revenue increased $136

million, a 24% increase (12% increase at constant exchange rates), Latin America

region revenue increased $26 million or 31% (26% at constant exchange rates), and

Asia Pacific region revenue increased $19 million or 14% (6% at constant exchange

rates).

Six months ended June 30, 2004 2003 Change in %
as reported at constant

exchange rates

Number of treatments 2,885,919 2,605,090 11%

Same store treatment growth in % 5.7% 8.0%

Revenue in $ million 963 782 23% 13%

EBITDA in $ million 196 158 24% 13%

EBITDA margin in % 20.4% 20.2%

Depreciation and amortization in $ million 50 43 16% 6%

Operating income in $ million 146 115 27% 16%

Operating income margin in % 15.2% 14.7%

Key Indicators for 
International Segment

International Segment
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EBITDA. Our EBITDA margin increased from 20.2% to 20.4%. The main cause of this

was operating improvements in Latin America such as reimbursement rate increases in

Argentina and Venezuela and cost control improvements throughout Latin America

partially offset by price pressure in Japan as a result of biannual reimbursement rate

reductions.

Operating income. Our operating income margin increased from 14.7% to 15.2%,

due to the factors responsible for the increase of EBITDA margin described above

coupled with lower depreciation expense as a percentage of revenue.

Latin America. Our subsidiaries in Latin America contributed approximately 4% of our

worldwide revenue and 3% of our operating income in the first half of 2004. Our

operations in Latin America were affected by the financial crisis and currency

devaluations in nearly all currencies in that region in 2002 which since show signs of

recovery.  In the first half of 2004, sales in Latin America increased 31% (26% at

constant exchange rates) compared to the same period in 2003 as a result of

increased treatments, reimbursement rate increases and increased product revenue.

Operating income increased $10 million or 609% (565% at constant exchange rates)

for the same factors as revenue increases and due to cost control improvements

throughout Latin America. A worsening of the crisis in Latin America, a further

devaluation of the Latin American currencies against the U.S. dollar or other

unfavorable economic developments in Latin America, could result in an impairment of

long lived assets and goodwill.  

Corporate 

We do not allocate "corporate costs” to our segments in calculating segment

operating income and EBITDA as we believe that these costs are not within the control

of the individual segments. These corporate costs primarily relate to certain

headquarters overhead charges including accounting and finance, professional

services, etc.

Total corporate operating loss was $(18) million in the six months ended June 30,

2004 compared to $(13) million in the same period of 2003.

The following discussions pertain to our total Company costs.

Interest. Interest expense for the first six months of 2004 decreased 14% compared

to the same period in 2003 due to a lower debt level and the conversion of a portion

of debt from fixed into variable interest rates.

Income Taxes. The effective tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2004 was

39.6% compared to 38.9% during the same period in 2003. This increase was caused

by additional tax provisions.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

Six months ended June 30, 2004 compared to six months ended June 30, 2003

Cash Flow

Operations. We generated cash from operating activities of $351 million in the six

months ended June 30, 2004 and $300 million in the comparable period in 2003, an

increase of about 17% over the prior year. Cash flows were primarily supported by

increase in net income. We classify the cash inflows from our accounts receivable

securitization program in the amount of $68 million as a financing activity. 

Investing. Cash used in investing activities increased from $135 million to $147

million mainly because of increased capital expenditures partially offset by decreased

cash acquisition payments. In the first six months of 2004, we paid approximately $52

million ($36 million for the North American segment and $16 million for the

International segment) cash for acquisitions consisting primarily of dialysis clinics. In

the same period in 2003, we paid approximately $57 million ($19 million for the North

American segment and $38 million for the International segment) cash for acquisitions

consisting primarily of dialysis clinics. 

In addition, capital expenditures for property, plant and equipment net of disposals

were $95 million for the six months ended June 30, 2004 and $78 million in 2003. In

2004, capital expenditures were $57 million in the North America segment and $38

million for the International segment. In 2003, capital expenditures were $46 million in

the North America segment and $32 million for the International segment.  The

majority of our capital expenditures were used for the maintenance of existing clinics,

equipping new clinics and the expansion of production facilities in Germany and North

America. Capital expenditures were approximately 3% of total revenue. 

Financing. Net cash used in financing was $181 million in the first half of 2004

compared to cash used in financing of $164 million in the same period of 2003. Our

external financing needs decreased due to higher cash from operating activities

partially offset by higher payments for investing and higher dividend payments.  Cash

on hand was $65 million at June 30, 2004 compared to $77 million at June 30, 2003.

On February 21, 2003, we entered into an amended and restated bank agreement

with Bank of America N.A, Credit Suisse First Boston, Dresdner Bank AG New York,

JPMorgan Chase Bank, The Bank of Nova Scotia and certain other lenders (collectively,

the "Lenders”), pursuant to which the Lenders have made available to the Company

and certain subsidiaries and affiliates an aggregate amount of up to $1.5 billion

through three credit facilities.  On August 22, 2003, the 2003 Senior Credit

Agreement was amended so that, in effect,  the aggregate amount of $1.5 billion was

voluntarily reduced to $1.4 billion and  the interest rate on a new term loan facility

(Loan C) was 25 basis points lower than the interest rate on Loan B which was repaid.

Additionally, funds available under this agreement were used to refinance the previous

credit agreement’s outstanding balances and to pay down $287 million of our
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accounts receivable facility.  On May 7, 2004, the 2003 Senior Credit Agreement was

amended so that Loan C was repaid, and a new Loan D was added.  Loan D,

combined with increases in the revolving credit facility and Loan A, as well as funds

provided by the Company’s accounts receivable facility were used to permanently retire

Loan C.  The total amount of the 2003 Senior Credit Agreement remained unchanged.

On March 28, 2003, FMCH redeemed all of its outstanding shares of Class D Special

Dividend Preferred Stock ("Class D Shares”) at a total cash outflow of approximately

$9 million.  

Liquidity

Our primary sources of liquidity have historically been cash from operations, cash from

short-term borrowings as well as from long-term debt from third parties and from

related parties and cash from issuance of Preference shares and trust preferred

securities. Cash from operations is impacted by the profitability of our business and

the development of our working capital, principally receivables. The profitability of our

business depends significantly on reimbursement rates. Approximately 73% of our

revenues are generated from providing dialysis treatment, a major portion of which is

reimbursed by either public health care organizations or private insurers. For the six

months ended June 30, 2004, approximately 43% of our consolidated revenues

resulted from U.S. federal health care benefit programs, such as Medicare and

Medicaid reimbursement. Legislative changes could affect all Medicare reimbursement

rates for the services we provide, as well as the scope of Medicare coverage. A

decrease in reimbursement rates could have a material adverse effect on our business,

financial condition and results of operations and thus on our capacity to generate cash

flow. Furthermore cash from operations depends on the collection of accounts

receivable.  We could face difficulties in enforcing and collecting accounts receivable

under some countries' legal systems. Some customers and governments may have

longer payment cycles. This could have a material adverse effect on our capacity to

generate cash flow.

Cash from short-term borrowings can be generated by selling interests in accounts

receivable (accounts receivable facility) and by borrowing from our parent Fresenius AG.

Long-term financing is provided by the revolving portion and term loans under our 2003

Senior Credit Agreement and has been provided through the issuance of our trust

preferred securities. We believe that our existing credit facilities, cash generated from

operations and other current sources of financing are sufficient to meet our foreseeable

needs.

At June 30, 2004, we had approximately $506 million of borrowing capacity available

under the revolving portion of our 2003 Senior Credit Agreement.

Our 2003 Senior Credit Agreement and the indentures relating to our trust preferred

securities include covenants that require us to maintain certain financial ratios or meet

other financial tests. Under our 2003 Senior Credit Agreement, we are obligated to

maintain a minimum consolidated net worth and a minimum consolidated fixed charge
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ratio (ratio of earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and rent to fixed

charges) and we have to maintain a certain consolidated leverage ratio (ratio of

consolidated funded debt to adjusted EBITDA).

Our 2003 Senior Credit Agreement and our indentures include other covenants which,

among other things, restrict or have the effect of restricting our ability to dispose of assets,

incur debt, pay dividends and other restricted payments (limited to $150 million in 2004),

create liens or make capital expenditures, investments or acquisitions. The breach of any of

the covenants could result in a default under the 2003 Senior Credit Agreement or the

notes, which could, in turn, create additional defaults under the agreements relating to our

other long-term indebtedness.  In default, the outstanding balance under the 2003 Senior

Credit Agreement becomes due at the option of the Lenders.  As of June 30, 2004, we are

in compliance with all financial covenants under the 2003 Senior Credit Agreement.

Our long-term financing under our trust preferred securities begins to come due in

February 2008.  However, Loan D under our amended 2003 Senior Credit Agreement will

become due on October 31, 2007 if our trust preferred securities due February 1, 2008

are not repaid or refinanced or their maturity is not extended prior to that date.

The Company has an accounts receivable facility whereby certain receivables are sold to

NMC Funding, a special purpose entity and a wholly-owned subsidiary.  NMC Funding

then sells and assigns undivided ownership interests in the accounts receivable to certain

bank investors. Effective January 1, 2004 the accounts receivable facility was amended

whereby NMC Funding would retain the right to repurchase all transferred interests in the

accounts receivable sold to the banks under the facility.  The repurchase of all transferred

interests in the accounts receivable would result in the termination of the accounts

receivable facility under the terms of the facility agreement.  The Company has

consolidated NMC Funding as of January 1, 2004 as the special purpose entity is no

longer demonstratively distinct from the Company under the terms of the amendment.

Our capacity to generate cash from the accounts receivable facility depends on the

availability of sufficient accounts receivable that meet certain criteria defined in the

agreement with the third party funding corporation. A lack of availability of such accounts

receivable could have a material impact on our capacity to utilize the facility for our

financial needs.

The settlement agreement with the asbestos creditors committees on behalf of the W.R.

Grace & Co. bankruptcy estate (see Note 11, "Legal Proceedings”) provides for payment

by the Company of  $115 million upon approval of the settlement agreement by the U.S.

District Court, which has occurred, and confirmation of a W.R. Grace & Co. bankruptcy

reorganization plan that includes the settlement.   

We are subject to a tax audit in Germany and as a result may be required to make

additional tax payments.  The potential payments will not affect earnings, as the related

taxes have been fully accrued.  We are currently not in a position to determine the timing

of these payments, which may become payable in 2004.
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Recently Issued Accounting Standards

On April 3, 2003, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued SFAS No. 149

Amendment of Statement 133 on Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities. This

Statement amends and clarifies financial accounting and reporting for derivative

instruments, including certain derivative instruments embedded in other contracts

(collectively referred to as derivatives) and for hedging activities under SFAS No. 133,

Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities. This Statement is

effective for contracts entered into or modified after June 30, 2003. This adoption did not

have any impact on the Company’s financial statements.

In May 2003, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued SFAS No. 150 Accounting

for certain Financial Instruments with Characteristics of both Liabilities and Equity. This

Statement requires an issuer to classify certain financial instruments with the

characteristics of both liabilities and equity as a liability (or asset in some circumstances)

instead of equity.  This Statement is effective for financial instruments entered into or

modified after May 31, 2003 and otherwise effective at the beginning of the first interim

period beginning after June 15, 2003.  This adoption did not have any impact on the

Company’s financial statements.

In December 2003, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued FASB Interpretation

No. 46R Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities (revised) ("FIN 46R”)  which

addresses how a business enterprise should evaluate whether it has a controlling financial

interest in an entity through means other than voting rights and accordingly should

consolidate the entity. FIN 46R replaced FASB Interpretation No. 46 Consolidation of

Variable Interest Entities which was issued in January 2003. The Company is required to

apply FIN 46R for special purpose entities as of December 31, 2003 and for all other

Variable Interest Entities ("VIEs”) as of March 31, 2004. The Company is not involved with

any special purpose entity which required initial consolidation as of December 31, 2003

and applied FIN 46R on March 31, 2004 for all VIEs.  
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Quantitative and Qualitative Disclousures about Market Risk

Inflation

The effects of inflation during the periods covered by the condensed consolidated

financial statements have not been significant to our results of operations. However,

most of our net revenues from dialysis care are subject to reimbursement rates

regulated by governmental authorities, and a significant portion of other revenues,

especially revenues from the U.S., is received from customers whose revenues are

subject to these regulated reimbursement rates. Non-governmental payors are also

exerting downward pressure on reimbursement rates. Increased operation costs that

are subject to inflation, such as labor and supply costs, may not be recoverable

through price increases in the absence of a compensating increase in reimbursement

rates payable to us and our customers, and could materially adversely affect our

business, financial condition and results of operations. 

Management of Currency and Interest Rate Risks

We are primarily exposed to market risk from changes in foreign currency exchange

rates and changes in interest rates. In order to manage the risks from these foreign

currency exchange rate and interest rate fluctuations, we enter into various hedging

transactions with investment grade financial institutions as authorized by the

management board. We do not contract for financial instruments for trading or other

speculative purposes.

We conduct our financial instrument activity under the control of a single centralized

department. We have established guidelines for risk assessment procedures and

controls for the use of financial instruments. They include a clear segregation of duties

with regard to execution on one side and administration, accounting and controlling

on the other.

Interest Rate Risks

At June 30, 2004, we had in place various interest rate swap agreements for a

notional amount of $1,400 million which we believe to be adequate to manage our

interest rate exposure. 

Foreign Currency Exposure

We conduct our business on a global basis in several major international currencies,

although our operations are located principally in Germany and the United States. For

financial reporting purposes, we have chosen the U.S. dollar as our reporting currency.

Therefore, changes in the rate of exchange between the U.S. dollar, the euro and the

local currencies in which the financial statements of our international operations are

maintained, affect our results of operations and financial position as reported in our

consolidated financial statements. See "Results of Operations - International

Segment.” We have consolidated the balance sheets of our non-U.S. dollar

denominated operations into U.S. dollars at the exchange rates prevailing at the

balance sheet date. Revenues and expenses are translated at the average exchange

rates for the period.
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Our exposure to market risk for changes in foreign exchange rates relates to

transactions such as sales and purchases, lendings and borrowings, including

intercompany borrowings. We sell significant amounts of products from our

manufacturing facilities in Germany to our other international operations. In general,

our German sales are denominated in euro. This exposes our subsidiaries to

fluctuations in the rate of exchange between the euro and the currency in which their

local operations are conducted. We employ, to a limited extent, forward contracts and

options to hedge our currency exposure. Our policy, which has been consistently

followed, is that forward currency contracts and options be used only for purposes of

hedging foreign currency exposures. We have not used such instruments for purposes

other than hedging.

During the period ended June 30, 2004, no material changes occurred to the

information presented in Item 11 of the Form 20-F or the Company's hedging strategy

described above. For additional information, see Item 11, "Quantitative and

Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk,” "Notes to Consolidated Financial

Statements -- Note 1(h). Summary of Significant Accounting Policies -- Derivative

Financial Instruments," and "Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements -- Note 21.

Financial Instruments" in the Company's 2003 Annual Report on Form 20-F.
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Changes in the Supervisory Board

In the Annual General Meeting on May 27, 2004, Dr. Ulf M. Schneider, Chairman of

the Management Board of Fresenius AG, was elected with a large majority onto the

Supervisory Board. Dr. Ulf M. Schneider succeeds Dr. Theo Spettmann who resigned

from the Supervisory Board of Fresenius Medical Care AG in November 2003. 
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Outlook for 2004 

Based on the strong performance in the first half of 2004 the company lifts its

guidance for the full year 2004. After expecting a net revenue growth at constant

currencies in the mid-single digit range the Company now expects the top-line to

grow in the high single digits. After expecting a net income growth for 2004 in the

low double digit range the Company now expects net income growth to be in the mid

teens.
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Corporate Governance

The Managing Board and the Supervisory Board of the Company have submitted the

declaration of compliance pursuant to section 161 of the German Stock Corporation

Act (AktG) in accordance with the German Corporate Governance Code dated May

21, 2003 and made this available to the shareholders.
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54 INTERIM REPORT

This interim report is also available in German.

Dieser Zwischenbericht liegt auch in deutscher Sprache vor.

Annual reports, interim reports and further information on the Company is

also available on our website. Please visit us at www.fmc-ag.com

For printed material, please contact Investor Relations.
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